

No. 24-291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

KATELIN SHUGART-SCHMIDT

JOAN M. PEPIN

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	11
A. The decision below is correct	12
B. Petitioner’s RFRA claim does not warrant review	22
C. Petitioner’s constitutional claim does not warrant review	26
D. This case would be a poor vehicle for considering the questions petitioner seeks to raise even if those questions otherwise warranted review	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	13-15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	13, 16, 19, 22, 28
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church (In re Young)</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996), vacated, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. 08-cv-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008).....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	26
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 15, 19, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente</i> <i>Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	15, 28, 30
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	16, 19, 23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	30
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005)	29
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 20-22, 24
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	28
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1281 (2009)	7, 9
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 20
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	19
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	19
<i>Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 520 U.S. 707 (1981)	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	26
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	25

Constitution, statutes, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)	5, 8, 11-15, 20, 23, 26, 27
Carl Levin and Howard P. “Buck” McKeon National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-291, § 3003, 128 Stat. 3732-3741 (16 U.S.C. 539p)	3
16 U.S.C. 539p(b)(6)	3
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(1).....	3, 28
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(3)(A)	4
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(3)(B)	4
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(5)(A)	3
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(6)(C)	3
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(9).....	5
16 U.S.C. 539p(c)(10).....	30
16 U.S.C. 539p(g)(2)(B).....	4, 30
16 U.S.C. 539p(g)(3)	4
16 U.S.C. 539p(i)(3)	3, 4
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C).....	5
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(5)	6-8, 15, 18-20, 27
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(1)	15, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a).....	7, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	19
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(4).....	21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3	29
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3(b)	29
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	16

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1)	17, 25
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(5)	17
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(B).....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10	24

Miscellaneous:

139 Cong. Rec. 26,193 (1993)	16, 20
Exec. Order No. 13,007, § 1(a), 61 Fed. Reg. 26,771 (May 29, 1996).....	11
20 Fed. Reg. 7336 (Oct. 1, 1955)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	15
<i>H.R. 3301, Southeast Arizona Land Exchange and Conservation Act of 2007: Hearing before the Subcomm. on National Parks, Forests and Public Lands of the House Comm. on Natural Resources, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)</i>	3
Native American Free Exercise of Religion Act of 1993, S. 1021, 103d Cong. (1993).....	16
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	15, 16
